BID B	OND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I/WeInter	mountain Slurry Seal, Inc.
as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and	Federal Insurance Company
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of K firmly bound unto Carson City, Nevada a consolidated municipa of X Five Percent (5%) of the Total	ality of the State of Nevada, hereinafter called City, for the sum
(state sum in words) Five Percent of the Total Bid Amo	
for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themse assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	elves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
$\ensuremath{\mathbf{WHEREAS}}$, the Principal has submitted a bid, identified as $\ensuremath{\mathbf{BID}}$	#1415-179 and titled "2015 Long Line Striping Program".
NOW, THEREFORE if the City shall accept the bid of the Prince Accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or be good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the City the difference not the said bid and such larger amount for which the City may in good said bid or an appropriate liquidated amount as specified in the otherwise to remain in full force and effect.	onds as may be specified in the bidding or Bid Documents with a Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material e of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or o exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in d faith contract with another party to perform work covered by
	Executed on this 2nd day of June 2015
	Signature of Principal:
Control of the Contro	Title: Chief Estimator
(Seal)	Firm: Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.
	Address: 1005 Terminal Way, Suite 220
	City/State/Zip Code: Reno / NV / 89502
Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe Count No: 05-100498-2 - Expires August 26, 201	Written Name of Principal: Marc Thoreson ATTEST NAME Signature of Notary: Kon Oleran
Subscribed and sworn before me this / (W) day of	Notary Public for the State of
Name of Surety Federal Insurance Company	Name of Local AgentAon Risk Insurance Services West, Inc.
Address 15 Mountain View Road	Address 5720 South Arville St., Ste 115
City Warren	City Las Vegas
State/Zip Code New Jersey / 07059	State/Zip Code Nevada / 89118
Name Lillian Tse	Agent's Name Thomas Steven Branigan
Title Attorney-in-Fact	Agent's Title Attorney-in-Fact
Phone 908-903-3451 Surety's Acknowledgement	Agents Phone 415-486-7553
NOTICE: No substitution or revision to this bond form will business in and have an agent for services of process in must be attached.	

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

d, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity document.	
State of California County of Santa Cruz	
On June 2, 2015 before me,	Sumi Sohn-Rigler, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	ne laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUMI SOHN-RIGLER Commission # 2083167 Notary Public - California Santa Cruz County
Signature Sumi Schn-Rigler, Notary Public	My Comm. Expires Oct 19, 2018 (Seal)



Chubb Surety

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Federal insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company Pacific Indemnity Company

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Jigisha Desai, John D. Gilliland, Catherine Gustavson, Kathleen Schreckengost, Ashley Stinson and Lillian Tse of Watsonville, California

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for end on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than ball bonds) given or executed in the course of business on behalf GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED and all Subsidiaries alone or in joint venture as principal, in connection with bids, proposals or contracts to or with the United States of America, any State or political subdivision thereof or any person, firm or corporation. And the execution of such bond or obligation by such Attorney- in- Fact in the Company's name and on its behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, under its corporate seal, in pursuance of the authority hereby conferred shall, upon delivery thereof, be valid and binding upon the Company.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 18 day of July, 2014.

M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary







David B. Norris, Jr., Vice Presiden







Notary Public

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

55.

County of Somerset

On this 18th day of July, 2014 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros, being by me duty sworn, did depose and say that she is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that she is acquainted with David B. Nomis, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seat



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the B TO TEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

- I, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that
 - the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,
 - the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, Puerto Rico, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and
 - (iii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this

June 2, 2015







IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656 e-mail: surety@ chubb.com

BID # 1415-179

BID TITLE: "2015 Long Line Striping Program"

NOTICE: No substitution or revision to this Bid Proposal form will be accepted. Carson City will reject any Bid that is received that has changes or alterations to this document. Although the Prevailing Wages are provided in this bid document, the bidder is responsible to verify with the Labor Commissioner if any addendums have been issued. The successful bidder will be required to provide the current Prevailing Wages used in preparation of their bid within 24 hours of bid submission.

PRICES will be valid for sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening which is indicated in the Notice to Contractors.

COMPLETION of this project is expected PURSUANT TO THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of O Addendums.

SUMMARY

	Description	Scheduled Value	Un it	Unit Price	Total Price
	Schedule A: Base bid Items				
BP. 1	Painted Pavement Marking 4-Inch Solid White Line	266,600	LF	0.095	25, 327.00
BP. 2	Painted Pavement Marking 4-Inch Broken White Line	151,000	LF	0.06	9,060.00
BP. 3	Painted Pavement Marking 4-Inch Solid Yellow Line	36,000	LF	0.095	3,420.00
BP. 4	Painted Pavement Marking 4-Inch Broken Yellow	24,000	LF	0.06	1,440.00
BP. 5	Painted Pavement Marking 4-Inch Double Solid Yellow	215,250	LF	0.12	25,830.00
BP. 6	Painted Pavement Marking 4-Inch Solid Yellow with 4-Inch Broken Yellow	147,150	LF	0.105	15,450.75
BP. 7	Painted Pavement Marking 6-Inch Solid White Line	165,000	LF	0.10.5	17,325.00
BP. 8	Painted Pavement Marking 8-Inch Solid White Line	62,000	LF.	0.11	6,820.00
BP. 9	Painted Pavement Marking 8-Inch Broken White	700	LF	0.11	77.00
BP.10	Painted Pavement Marking 8-Inch Solid Yellow	1,400	LF	0.11	154.°°
BP.11	Painted Pavement Marking 4-Inch Mini Skip White	100	LF	0.06	6.50
BP.12	Painted Pavement Marking 6-Inch Mini Skip White Line	14,100	LF	0.105	1,480.50
BP.13	Painted Pavement Marking 8-Inch Mini Skip White	5,300	LF	0.11	583.00
BP.14	Painted Pavement Marking 12-Inch Solid White Line	300	LF	D, 13	39.00
BP.15	Painted Pavement marking 12-Inch Solid Yellow Line	300	LF	0.13	39,00
BP.16	Removal of Existing Striping	4,500	LF	1.38	6,210,00
BP. 17	Traffic Control	1	LS	35,000,00	35,000.00
	Total Sche	dule A Bid P	rice:	# 148.2	

BP.18 Total Base (Schedule (A)) Bid Price Written in Words:

ONE HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED SIXTY ONE DOLLARS AND TWENTY FIVE CENTS

BP.19 BIDDER INFORMATION:

Company Name:

Federal ID No.:	87-0307259	
Mailing Address:	1005 Terminal Way, Suite 220	
City, State, Zip Code:	Reno, NV 89502	
Complete Telephone Number:	775.358.1355	1 100
Complete Fax Number:	775.355.3458	
Fax Number including area code:	775.355.3458	
E-mail:	marc.thoreson@gcinc.com	

Contact Person / Title:

Ma	rr	Ιh	10	$r \circ$	e n	n

Mailing Address:	1005 Terminal Way, Suite 220
City, State, Zip Code:	Reno, NV 89502
Complete Telephone Number:	775.358.1355
Complete Fax Number:	775.355.3458
E-mail Address:	marc.thoreson@gcinc.com

BP.20 LICENSING INFORMATION:

Nevada State Contractor's License Number:	0023657
License Classification(s):	A-General Engineering
Limitation(s) of License:	Unlimited
Date Issued:	March 19, 1986
Date of Expiration:	March 31, 2016
Name of Licensee:	Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.
Carson City Business License Number:	15-00010489
Date Issued:	December 09, 2014
Date of Expiration:	December 31, 2015
Name of Licensee:	Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.

BP.21 DISCLOSURE OF PRINCIPALS:

Individual and/or Partnership: -N/A-
Owner 1) Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Telephone Number:
Owner 2) Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Telephone Number:
Other 1) Title:
Name
Other 2) Title:
Name:

Corporation:

State in which Company is Incorporated:	Wyoming
Date Incorporated:	April 23, 1982
Name of Corporation:	Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.
Mailing Address	PO Box 1841
City, State, Zip Code:	Sparks, NV 89432
Telephone Number:	775.358.1355
President's Name:	See Appendix A1List of Officers
Vice-President's Name:	
Other 1) Name & Title:	

BP.22 MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL:

Persons and Positions		Years With Firm
Name 1)	See Appendix B1Key Personnel	
Title 1)		
Name 2)		
Title 2)		
Name 3)		
Title 3)		
Name 4)		
Title 4)		
Name 5)		
Title 5)		
Name 6)		
Title 6)		

(If additional space is needed, attach a separate page)

BP.23 REFERENCES:

Instructions:

List at least three (3) contracts of a similar nature performed by your firm in the last three (3) years. If **NONE**, use your Company's letterhead (and submit with your bid proposal) to list what your qualifications are for this contract. Carson City reserves the right to contact and verify, with any and all references listed, the quality of and the degree of satisfaction for such performance.

Clients: (if additional space is needed attach a separate page)

Company Name 1): See Appendix C1Completed Jobs
Contract Person:
Mailing Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Complete Telephone Number:
E-Mail Address:
Project Title:
Amount of Contract:
Scope of Work:
Company Name 2):
Contract Person:
Mailing Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Complete Telephone Number:
E-Mail Address:
Project Title:
Amount of Contract:
Scope of Work:

Company Name 3):
Contract Person:
Mailing Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Complete Telephone Number:
E-Mail Address:
Project Title:
Amount of Contract
Scope of Work:
Company Name 4):
Contract Person:
Mailing Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Complete Telephone Number:
E-Mail Address:
Project Title:
Amount of Contract:
Scope of Work:

BP. 24 CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

- 1. The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
- a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded by any Federal, State or Local department or agency.
- b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or Local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.
- Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or Local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification; and
- d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or Local) terminated for cause or default.
- 2. Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this bid.

11.7	Chief Estimator
Signature of Authorized Certifying Official	Title
Marc Thoreson	June 18, 2015
Printed Name	Date
	Bate
I am unable to certify to the above statement. My exp Signature	

Bidder's Safety Factors:

Year	"E-Mod" Factor ¹	OSHA Incident Rate ²
2013	.65	0.9
2012	.69	2.0

¹ E-Mod (Experience Modification) Factors are issued by the Employer's Insurance Company of Nevada.

² OSHA Incident Rate is the number of OSHA Recordable Accidents per 100 employees and is calculated as the number of accidents divided by 208,000.

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.25 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors and General Contractors who self-perform in amounts exceeding five (5) percent of bid amount. This information must be submitted with your bid proposal. The bidder shall enter NONE under Name of Subcontractor if not utilizing subcontractors exceeding this amount and per NRS 338.141 the prime contractor shall list itself on the subcontractor's list if it will be providing any of the work on the project. (This form must be complete in all respects. If, additional space is needed, attach a separate page).

Name of Subcontractor Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.	Address 1005 Terminal Way, Suite 22	0 Reno, NV 89502
Phone 775.358.1355	Nevada Contractor License # 0023657	Limit of License Unlimited
Description of work	100% all items of	work
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	AND A COLOR OF THE AND A COLOR O
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.26 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors exceeding one (1) percent of bid amount or \$50,000 whichever is greater. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within two (2) hours after the completion of the opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be considered as having submitted this information within the above two hours.

Name of Subcontractor	Address DOS Terminel Was	Sulle 220 Reno, NV 8980
Phone 358-355	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work	odo all items of	work
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work	1	
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP. 27 <u>INSTRUCTIONS:</u> for <u>all Subcontractors</u> <u>not previously listed</u> on the 5% and 1% pages. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within twenty four (24) hours after the completion of the opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be considered as having submitted this information within the above twenty four hours.

Name of Subcontractor	Address Termini Way	Suite 220 Renounu 89800
Phone 358-1355	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work	100% all items	
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		

BP. 28

WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION

Effective July 1, 2013, contractors who receive a preference in bidding on a public work must submit an affidavit to the public body certifying that 50 percent of all workers employed on the public work, including any employees of the contractor and of any subcontractor, will hold a valid driver's license or identification card issued by the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles. Pursuant to NRS 338.070(4), a contractor and each subcontractor engaged on a public work shall keep an accurate record showing, for each worker employed by the contractor or subcontractor in connection with the public work who has a driver's license or identification card, the name of the worker, the driver's license number or identification card number of the worker, and the state or other jurisdiction that issued the license or card. A copy of this record must be received by the public body no later than 15 days after the end of the month. Additionally, the contractor and any subcontractor will maintain and make available for inspection within Nevada his or her records concerning payroll relating to the public work.

- EACH contractor and subcontractor must complete the Workers Employed Report.
- You may make additional copies of the report as necessary.
- A copy of this report must be submitted with the monthly certified payroll report.
- For the first report submitted, each contractor and subcontractor should list every worker employed in connection with the public work. The workers listed should be the same as those reported on the certified payroll report.
- For each subsequent month, add only those workers not previously reported to the Workers Employed Report and submit the newly-revised report. If no additional workers have been added, you may submit the previous month's report.
- If a worker has been reported on a previous month's report, but does not work during a subsequent month or is no longer employed by the contractor, his or her name should remain on the report. DO NOT DELETE ANY NAMES. This report is intended to serve as a cumulative list of all workers employed by the contractor and subcontractor over the duration of the project to verify compliance with the minimum requirements of the affidavit.



WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT

Project Name: 2015 Long Line Str	iping Program Contract Number:	1415-179
General Contractor: Intermou	Intain Slurry Seal, Inc.	PWP # CC-2015-204
Subcontractor:		Date:
Address at which payroll recor	ds are maintained:	
1005 Ťerminal V	Vay, Suite 220 Reno, NV	89502
-	-	
Contact Person and Phone No	umber: Marc Thoreson	775.358.1355
Employee Name	Driver License Number or ID Card Number	Issuing State or Jurisdiction
		·
101.0.1		
-		

Local Preference Affidavit (This form is required to receive a preference in bidding)

I,Marc Thoreson, Chief Estimator _, on behalf of the Contractor,Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc, swear and affirm that in order to be in compliance with NRS 338.XXX* and be eligible to receive a preference in bidding on Project No1415-179, Project Name2015 Long Line Striping Program, certify that the following requirement will be adhered to, documented and attained on completion of the contract. Upon submission of this affidavit on behalf of Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc., I recognize and accept that failure to comply with any requirements is a material breach of the contract and entitles the City to damages. In addition, the Contractor may lose their preference designation and/or lose their ability to bid on public works for one year, pursuant to NRS 338. XXX*:
1. The Contractor shall ensure that 50 percent of the workers employed on the job possess a Nevada driver's license or identification card;
2. The Contractor shall ensure all vehicles used primarily for the public work will be registered and (where applicable) partially apportioned to Nevada;
3. The Contractor shall ensure at least 50 percent of the design professionals who work on the project (including sub-contractors) have a Nevada driver's license or identification card.
4. The Contractor shall ensure payroll records related to this project are maintained and available within the State of Nevada.
*Note that specific sections of NRS 338 detailing the continued procedures associated with the use of the "bidder's preference" have been amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/1/13, requiring this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not use the "Bidder's Preference" eligibility certificate in their bid.
By: Marc Thoreson Title: Chief Estimator
Signature: Date: Date:
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this day of, 20_15_, by (name of person making statement).
State of Nevada) ss. County of Washoe) Ss. (A)

BP.29 ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:

STATE OF NEVADA) ss	
I am the Bidder or authorized agent of the includes, but is not limited to the followin Coordination, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Sample Contract, Sample Performance Special Conditions, Standard Specificati Report (if any), Contract Drawings, Perm conditions, and requirements thereof; the materials except those specified to be further than the striping Program, contract Specifications annexed hereto.	(Name of party signing this Bid Proposal), do depose and say: That he Bidder; and that I have read and agree to abide by this Bid which hig documents: Notice to Contractors, Table of Contents, Project d Bond, Proposal Summary, Contract Award Instructions and Information, Bond, Sample Labor and Material Payment Bond, General Conditions, ions, Prevailing Wage Rates, Technical Specifications, Geotechnical hits (if any), and any addenda issued and understands the terms, at if his/her bid is accepted that he/she agrees to furnish and deliver all urnished by the City (Owner) and to do and perform all work for the "2015 in number 1415-179 Contract Documents, Contract Drawings, and
BIDDER: PRINTED NAME OF BIDDER:	Marc Thoreson
TITLE:	
FIRM:	
Address:	
City, State, Zip:	Reno, NV 89502
Telephone:	775.358.1355
Fax:	775.355.3458
E-mail Address:	marc.thoreson@gcinc.com
(Signature of B) DATED: U/4/15 Signed and sworn (or affirmed) before m	
(Signature of Notary)	KARI COLEMAN Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 05-100498-4 Negtions/Augusti25(20)18

END OF BID PROPOSAL



CITY OF CARSON CITY **Business License Division** 108 E. Proctor St. Carson City, NV 89701 (775) 887-2105

LICENSE RECEIPT

INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL INC PO BOX 1841

INTERMOUNTAIN

SPARKS NV 89432

DEC 1 0 2014

SLURRY SEAL, 1. 3

License Number:

15-00010489

Expiration Date: **Business Location:** December 31, 2015

O OF T, UT

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

- This license constitutes a receipt for the payment of a license required by Carson City Municipal Code Title 4 to engage in, carry on, or conduct, in this city, the business, trade, calling, or profession described on the license.
- Licenses are NON-TRANSFERABLE.
- Any changes to the business information should be reported immediately to the Business License division.
- The holder of this license must comply with all Carson City Municipal Code rules and regulations.



CITY OF CARSON CITY BUSINESS LICENSE DIVISION

108 E. Proctor St. Carson City, NV 89701 (775) 887-2105

This license is not transferable.

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL INC PO BOX 1841

License Number: 15-00010489

License Expiration Date: December 31, 2015

Date Issued: December 09, 2014

SPARKS NV 89432

Business Location: O OF T, UT

Nature of Business: GENERAL ENGINEERING

License renewal is the responsibility of the license holder and must be renewed prior to the expiration date to avoid penalties.

INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC. List of Officers

NAME	Present Office Position
Jason T. Klaumann	President
Kathleen Schreckengost	Vice President, Treasurer & Assistant Secretary
Darren S. Beevor	Vice President, Controller & Secretary
Gary R. Price	Vice President & Assistant Secretary
Ryan W. Brady	Assistant Secretary

INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC.

Nevada

CONSTRUCTION EXPERIENCE OF KEY PERSONNEL

		YEARS OF	MONETARY		
	NAME	EXPERIENCE	VALUE OF WORK	TYPE OF WORK	JOB CAPACITY
Marc	Thoreson	13	Over \$ 185 M	A,G,B	CEST
Robert	Precourt	21	Over \$ 70 M	A,G,B	PM
Scott	Youngren	8	Over \$ 60 M	A,G	PM
Joe	Mummau	29	Over \$125 M	A,G	PM

PE Project Engineer	QC Quality Control	Supt Superintendent	SafetySafety Engineer	RCE Reg. Civil Engineer	OM Operations Manager	EMEstimating Manager
AMArea Manager	BMBranch Manager	ABMAsst. Branch Manager	PM Project Manager	CMConstruction Manager	ESTEstimator	CESTChief Estimator
E Pipelines	FSafety	G Airports	HMarine			
A Highways	BStructures	C Dams	DTunnels			

Eng Svcs Mgr.. Eng Services Mgr

INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC. 2014 Completed Jobs Greater than \$500,000

			Prime or Subcontractor	<u></u>			
Job Number	Name and Address of Owner	Name, Location of Project, and Kind of Work	Prime Sub	Name of Contractor, if you are a subcontractor	Name of Engineer in Charge (Owner), Phone, Fax, and E-mail (if available).	Contract Amount	Actual Completion Date
445638	Federal Highway Administration 12300 West Dakota Avenue Lakewood, CO 80228-2596	New Mexico Parks and CORO Pavement Preservation Contract No. DTFH68-D-00001 Various Locators in NM Microsurfacing	×	Hardrives Construction, Inc. PO Box 2835 Billings, MT 69103-2535	James Ouldhouse (408) 245-3128 (408) 245-8834 (F) jouldhouso@hardrives-asphalt.com	767,814	4/21/2014
447353	State of Wyoming Department of Transportation 68 (8th Street Wheatland, WY 82201	Wyoning Department of Transportation District 2 Contract No.: NHPP-PM-8142001 Casper, WY Chip seal	×	N/A	Tin Rasnake (307) 322-6500 (307) 322-6513 (F) tin Lasnake@wyo.gov	2,011,545	8/31/2014
448505	City of Wichita 455 North Main Street Wichita, KS 67202-1600	City Of Wichita Microsurfacing 2014 Contract No. 472-85145 Wichita, KS Microsurfacing	×	N/A	Hannah Lang (316) 268-4426 (316) 856-7526 (F) hang@wichita.gov	592,350	7/7/2014
453652	Sevkar County Special Service District #1 1536 South 100 West Richfield, UT 84701-7075	Sevier County Chip Seel Contract No.: 1312-041 Richfield, UT Chip seal	×	N/A	NA	917,248	8/31/2014
454085	Rio Blanco County Road and Bridge Department 570 Second Street Meeker, CO 81641-3106	Rio Blanco County Chip Seal Contract No.: 2014-CHIPSEAL Rio Blanco County, CO Chip seal	×	N/A	Van Plaud (970) 879-9590 (970) 878-3396 (F) vpilaud@oo.fo-blanoo.co.us	644,867	6/30/2014
456402	State of Colorado 4201 East Afansas Avenue Room 117 Denver, CO 80222-3406	SH 340 Kingswiew Estate East Confract No.: STA 340A-018 SH 340 south of Fruita. CO Microsurfacing	×	N/A	Victor Pennington (970) 216-1319 (303)/57-0219 (F) victor pennington@state.co.us	1,328,284	6/18/2014
458682	City of Tulare 411 East Kem Avenue Tulare, CA 93274-4257	City of Tulare Surface Seal Confract No.: EN0048 City Of Tulare, CA Fiberized stury seal	×	NA	Michael Miller (559) 684-4207 (559) 685-653 (F) mmiller@di.kulare.ca.us	959,958	7/15/2014
458839	State of Wyoming Department of Transportation 5300 Bishop Boulevard Cheyemne, WY 82009-3340	Gillette Marginal Microsurface Contract No.: NHFPI-(903099 1-90 in Gillette, WY Microsurfacing	×	N.A	losh Jundt (307) 682-3550 (307) 687-7564 (F) (ssh.jundt@wyo.gov	775,091	7/1/2014
458947	State of Wyorning Department of Transportation 5300 Bishop Boulevard Cheyenne, WY 82009-3340	Lusk to Hat Creek Microsurface Contract No: SCP-St.14-N854074 US 85 north of Lusk, WY Microsurfacing	×	NJA	Jin Barnes (307) 388-6515 (307) 388-6716 (F) Jin barnes@wyo.gov	1,162,793	10/23/2014
461009	State of California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 96816	El Dorado County Microsurface Contract No.: 09-4M8004 Alpine County to South Junction Route 80 Type III microsurfacing	×	V/V	Martin Clark (530) 214-4832 (530) 741-4111 (F) martin clark@dot.ca.gov	820,766	8/31/2014
462078	City of Dallas 12710 Municipal Street Dallas, TX 75215	Dallas Slury Seal & Microsurface 2014 Confract No.: BK1420 Dallas, TX Slury seal and microsurfacing	×	N/A	Michael Gorzales (244) 671-0936 Fax NA michael gorzales@dallascit/hall.com	3,965,550	12/31/2014
467083	Federal Highway Administration 17300 West Dakota Avenue Lakewood, CO 80228-2585	Little Sahara Pavement Preservation Contract No.: UT FTBL 100(1) Little Sahara Recreation Avea, UT Chip seal	×	N/A	Mark Lloyd (303) 907-4585 (720) 963-3360 (F) mark.lloyd@dot.gov	1,311,445	8/28/2014
467130	County of Converse 107 North 6th Street Suite 114 Douglas, WY 82653-2448	Ivine Road Chip Seal Contract No.: 17203-CE Converse County, WY Double chip seal	×	N/A	Thad Hunter (307) 577-0906 Fax: N/A thunter@inberg-milter.com	597,260	8/31/2014

Updated: March 2015

			Prime or				
Job Number		Name, Location of Project, and Kind of Work	Prime Sub	Name of Contractor, if you are a subcontractor	Name of Engineer in Charge (Owner), Phone, Fax, and E-mail (if available).	Contract Amount	Actual Completion Date
467393	State of Nevada Department of Transportation 1263 South Stewart Street Carson City, NV 89712	SR 376, US 96, SR 221, SR 316 and ARNY 44 Chip Seal Contract No.: 3566 Various Highways in NV Chip seal	×	N/A	Martin Strgansc (702) 667-4523 (702) 667-4221 (F) mstrganac@dot state.nv.us	4,226,167	7/31/2014
468173	City of Gresham 1933 Northwest Eastman Parkway Gresham, OR 97030-3825	City of Gresham 2014 Misrosurfacing Contract No.: 502000 City Of Gresham, OR Type III microsurfacing	×	N/A	Dernis Hughes (503) 618-2525 (503) 667-2889 (F) dernis, hughes@greshemoregon.gov	635,750	12/31/2014
468438	Colorado Department of Transportation 606 South 9th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501	Colorado Department of Transportation I-70 Chip Seal Contract No.: NHPP 0701-222 I-70; MP 37 to MP 49.4 Chip seal	×	Mays Construction Specialties 556 Struthers Avenue Grand Junction, CO 81501-3826	Charles Woodoock (970) 242-5370 (970) 245-716 (F) charles woodoock@elamconstruction.com	1,107,253	8/31/2014
468620	City of Hanford 900 South 10th Avenue Hanford, CA 93230-5234	Hanford Fiscal Year 13/14 Cape Seal Contract No.: 060-2697-814621 Hanford, CA Cape seal treatment	×	WA	Lisa Dock (559) 685-2550 Fax NA Idock@otyofhanfordea.com	515,329	7/10/2014
471097	State of California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95816	Humboldt County, Seal Coal Contract No.: 01-028804 Humboldt County, CA Chip seal	×	V/V	Jin Osier (707) 834-1152 Fax NiA Jim.R.Osier@dot.ca.gov	505,440	8/15/2014
472505	County of Sublette PO Box,250 Finedale, WY 82941-9998	Sublette County Chip Seal Contract No.: 2014-CHIPSEAL. Various Roads in Sublette County Chip seal	×	N/A	NA	1,043,890	8/31/2014
476165	Federal Highway Administration 12300 West Dakota Avenue Lakewood, CO 80228-2585	Oktahoma Parks 2014 Contract No.: DTFH8B-14-C-00027 OK Patch, chip and micro	×	₹ N	Jim Kerigan (720) 969-3362 Fax N/A jim kerigan@dot.gov	2,917,665	8/31/2014
478278	Clark County, Washington 1300 Franklin Street Vancouver, WA 98660-2865	2014 Joint City-Counky Preservation Contract Contract No.: 18220 Clark County, WA AR chip seal with slurry	×	NA	Cori Wiessner (2060) 397-6118 Fax NJA cori wiessner@clark.wa.gov	1,426,642	9/30/2014
480866	City of Hilsboro 150 East Main Street Hilsboro, OR 97123-4028	Hilsboro Microsurfacing Contract No.: 20552222-6102 City of Hilsboro, OR Type II stury and Type III micro	×	N/A	Teresa Gibson (503) a49-0234 (503) 681-6232 (F) teresa gibson@hillsboro-oregon.gov	524,979	9/30/2014
481750	County of San Luis Obispo 1955 Monterery Street Room D-120 San Luis Obispo, CA 93408-1003	San Luis Obispo County Pavement Surface Treatment Contract No.: 245R12B619 Various San Luis Obispo County Roads Microsurfacing	×	N/A	Scott Wetmore (805) 781-1523 (805) 781-1229 (F) swetmore@oc.slo.ca.us	985,773	12/31/2014
486709	City of Saratoga Springs 1307 North Commerce Dine Suite 200 Saratoga Springs, UT 84045	City of Saraboga Springs Pavement Maintenance 2014 Contract No.: NVA Saraboga Springs, UT Type II stury	×	NA	Mark Edwards (801) 768-6604 (801) 786-9794 (F) medwards@sarabgaspringscly.com	569,802	9/18/2014
486725	State of Utah 4501 South 2700 West Salt Lake Cfty, UT 84114	US-191 Chip Seal Contract No.: F-8499(224) Various Locations in UT Microsurfacing	×	NA	Russ Tangren (435) 259-5030 x21 Fax NVA rtangren@utah.gov	1,233,758	9/30/2014
487048	County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street, Room 410 Santa Cruz, CA 95080	Santa Cruz 2014 Pavement Management Contract No.: N/A Santa Cruz County, CA AR chip seal	×	Grante Construction 1715 Comstook Street Santa Clara, CA 95054-3316	Steve Kaesler (408) 327-7050 (408) 327-7039 steve Kaesler@gcinc.com	1,822,477	10/2/2014

Name and Address of Owner Name, Location of Project, and Kind of Pro				Prime or				
Perce County of Perce Perce County Cape Sade and Applais Relater Cibis Seal X N/A (255) 1984	Job		Name, Location of Project, and Kind of Work	Subcontractor Prime Sub		Name of Engineer in Charge (Owner), Phone, Fax, and	Contract	Actual Completion
County of Newson						E-mail (if available).		Date
Chickethe	487273	County of Pierce 616 South 9th Street Taconna, WA 98405-4673	Pierce County Cape Seals and Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal Contract No.: 1287 Pierce County, WA AR chip seal and sturry	×		Brest Sonnta (253) 798-7286 (253) 798-6899 (F) bsonnta@oo.pierce.wa.us	766,217	8/31/2014
Chicago Chic	490088	City of Las Cruces 700 North Main Street Las Cruces, NM 89004	Las Cruees Microsurfacing Contract No.: 15200760 City Of Las Cruces, NM Microsurfacing	×	NA	Jiramy Moreno (575) 528-3126 (575) 528-3036 (F) jimoreno@jas-cruces.org	801,148	12/31/2014
State of County Department of Public Works State Chip Seal Project X NWA	492462	City of Abuquerque PO Box 1283 Albuquerque, NM 87103	Albuquerque Microsurfecing Contract No.: 40-805-14-11391-905101 City Of Albuquerque, NM Microsurfacing	×	NA	Philip Romo (505) 228-7796 Fax NA promo@cabq.gov	1,152,236	12/21/2014
Chy of Faminghon Chy of Faminghon Nicosurflece 2013 X Nich and Novi Etaminghon Chy of Faminghon Nicosurflece 2013 X Nich and Nicosurflece 2013 X Nich and Nicosurflece 2013 X Nicosurflece 2013 X Nicosurflece 2013 X Nicosurflece 2013 X Nicosurflece 2014 of Hobbs, Nicosurflece 2015 X Nicosurflece 2015 X	395583	State of Colorado 4201 East Arkansas Avenue Room 117 Denver, CO 80222-3406	SH 149 Chip Seal Project Contract No.: C19033R Lake Chy, CO Chip seal, heat remix	×	NA	Ron Alexander (970) 249-6286 (970) 249-6016 (F) ronald.b alexander@state.co.us	3,298,586	12/31/2014
200 East Stant Street City of Hobbs City of Hobbs X NAA Coor Facet No. NA Coorteat No. NA Coorteat No. NA NA NA Hobbs. NA 86240-9425 Coorteat No. NA NA NA NA Hobbs. NA 86240-9425 Coorteat No. NA NA NA NA Coorteat No. NA Coorteat No. NA NA NA NA Coorteat No. NA Coorteat No. NA NA NA NA Los Angeles County Department of Public Works El Noto Provement Preservation X NA POR Angeles County Department of Transportation Chip Servation of Challocing Department of Transportation Note of Chip Seal X NA Albambra, CA 91602-2480 Street in Los Angeles County, CA Note of Chip Seal X NA Albambra, CA 91602-2480 Street in Los Angeles County, CA Note of Chip Seal X NA Albambra, CA 91602-2480 Street in Los Angeles County, CA Note of Chip Seal X NA Albambra, CA 91602-2480 Angele Chip Seal Angele Chip Seal X NA	412168	City of Farmington 800 Maniopal Drive Farmington, NM 87401-2863	City of Farmington Microsurface 2013 Contract No.: 182265 City of Farmington, NM Microsurfacing	×	WA	Jeff Smaka (505) 509-1283 Fax NA jsmaka@frthr.org	825,793	12/31/2014
City of Roseville	414016	City of Hobbs 200 East Broadway Street Hobbs, NM 88240-8425	City of Hotbs Fog Seal 2013 Contract No.: NIA City of Hobbs, NIM Fog sealing GSB-88 50:50	×	N/A	Ronnie Choate (578) 397-9236 (578) 397-9334 (F) rchoate@hobbsnm.org	1,905,250	12/31/2014
Los Argeless County Department of Public Works El Nido Pavernent Preservation NUA	162188	City of Roseville 31 Yerron Street Roseville, CA 95678	2011 Slumy Seal Project Contract No.: NIA City of Roseville, CA Slumy seal	×	N/A	Jerry Dankbar (946) 774-5791 (916) 774-5756 (F) EngProjQues@roseville.ca.us	1,226,618	12/31/2014
State of California Department of Transportation	400777	Los Argeles County Department of Public Works PO Box 1460 Alhambra, CA 91802-2460	El Nido Pavement Preservation Contract No.: RDC0045317 Various Streets in Los Angeles County, CA Scrub seal and microsurfacing	×		Colin McCarter (826) 458-3116 (826) 458-3197 (F) cmccarter@dpw.lacounty.gov	1,169,596	9/5/2014
City of Fort Bragg Compared No. 41275 NUA 4 (6 North Franklin Street Contract No. 41275 N	403532	State of California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95818	Route 96 Chip Seal Contreat No.: 01-87704 Humboldt County, CA Asphalt rubber chip seal	×		Jim Osler (707) 834-1162 Fax NA Jim R. Osler@dot.ca.gov	563,787	8/5/2014
State of Newada Department of Transportation Chip Seal of Existing Roadway X N/A 1263 South Stewart Street Contract No.: 3836-READV Carson Chy, NV 89712	405394	City of Fort Bragg 418 North Franklin Street Fort Bragg, CA 96437-3210	2013 Street Resurfacing Project Contract No.: 41275 Various Streets in Fort Bragg, CA AR cape seal	×		Laura Parsons (707) 961-2823 (707) 961-2802 (F) parsons@fortbragg.com	1,197,579	5/31/2014
City of San Jose 2013 Slurry Seal Project X M/A 200 East Santa Clara Street Contract No.: 7369 San Jose, CA 95113-1903 San Jose, CA Surry Seal	410833		Chip Seal of Existing Roadway Contract No.: 3535-READV US 6, SR 361, SR 375, and SR 160 in Lincoln and Nye Chip seal	×		Don Christiansen 1775 289-8970 1778 289-8971 (F) Johristiansen@dot.state.nv.us	4,104,954	6/30/2014
	412114		2013 Sirmy Seal Project Contract No.: 7389 San Jose, CA Shury seal	×		Ricardo Morales (408) 784-1957 (408) 287-0199 izando,morales@sanjoseca.gov	1,276,391	2/28/2014

		Prime or Subcontractor	or				
Name, Location of Project, and Kind of Work	ject, and Kind of	Prime		Name of Contractor, if you are a subcontractor	Name of Engineer in Charge (Owner), Phone, Fax, and E-mail (if available).	Contract Amount	Actual Completion Date
2013 Microsurfiating Various County Roads Contract No.: 245R12B614 Various Locations in San Luis Obispo County, CA Microsurfacing	ity Roads po County, CA	×	, 2	NA	Sooti Wetmore (805) 781-5252 (805) 781-1229 (F) swetmore@oo.slo.ca.us	720,667	5/1/2014
2012/13 County Wide Senb Seal and Microsurfacing Contract No.: 820831 Santa Banbara County, CA Sorub seal, microsurfacing	and Microsurfacing	×		NA	Cliff Replogie (805) 739-8770 (805) 739-8735 (F) oreplog@costpw.net	1,997,378	1/31/2014
City & County of San Francisco Pavement Preservation Contract No.: 2158.JR San Francisco, CA Crackfill and microsurfacing	vement Preservation	×	2	NA	Maurice Williams (416 jb54-8362 (416) p54-8218 (F) Maurice, Williams@stdpw.org	1,075,839	6/6/2014
Augusta North Contract No.: STPP 9-1(20)40 Augusta to Choteau Highway 287, MT Microsurfacing and bridge rehab	MT	×	2	NIA	Harold Woodhouse (406) 264-5262 (406) 264-5283 (F) Hwoodhouse@mt.gov	1,739,227	12/31/2014
Sheep Trail Road Contract No.: A012(422) & A012(424) SH 39 & I-808), ID Chip seal	24)	×	2	N/A	James Omer (208) 239-3337 (208) 239-3367 (F) james omei@ild idaho gov	500,036	10/31/2014
HBO Microsurfacing Contract No.: F-180-2(92)50 [+80; MP 50 to 60 Microsurfacing		×	2	N/A	Rodney Ruby (801) 910-2560 Fax NA rjruby@utah.gov	1,652,334	10/7/2014
Newcestle to Reno Junction Contract No.: STP-2300041 Highway 450; MP 32,11 to 45.60 Type III microsurfacing		×	Z	NA	Josh Jundt (307) 682-3650 (307) 687-7594 (₹) josh jundt@wyo.gov	889,887	11/13/2014
Route 6 in Mono County Contract No.: 09-355604 From 0.8 Mile north of Route 120 to NV State Line Placement of AR chip seal	o NV State Line	×	<u>z</u>	N/A	Joe Blommer (760) 872-0601 (760) 872-0678 (F) Joe Blommer@dot.ca.gov	509,740	10/10/2014
Cheyenne 2014 Slury Contract No.: M-27-14 Various Locations in WY Type II slurry		×	Z	N/A	Kim Sleverss (307) 639-4334 (307) 637-6256 (F) kstevens@cheyennecity.org	512,224	12/15/2014

INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

RESOLVED, that, effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015, the individuals named on the attached Exhibit 1 are authorized to negotiate, execute and/or attest electronic and paper documents and contracts necessary for the conduct of the Company's affairs with respect to the submission and execution of construction project bids, bid proposals, bid addenda and all other bid-related documents prepared and submitted on behalf of the Company not to exceed \$25 million, relating to any and all domestic construction projects arising out of the Company's operations.

RESOLVED, that, effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015, the individuals named on the attached Exhibit 2 are authorized to negotiate, execute and attest electronic and paper documents and contracts necessary for the conduct of the Company's affairs with respect to the submission and execution of construction project bids, bid proposals, bid addenda and all other bid-related documents prepared and submitted on behalf of the Company not to exceed \$75 million, relating to any and all domestic construction projects arising out of the Company's operations.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the authority provided for herein shall be in accordance with applicable policies, procedures and limits of authority previously approved and the Granite Construction Incorporated Delegation of Authority and Policy then in effect.

I, Kathleen Schreckengost, do hereby certify that I am duly qualified as Assistant Secretary of INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC., a Wyoming corporation (the "Company"); that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of resolutions duly adopted effective January 1, 2015 by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors, held without a meeting as authorized by 17-16-821 of the Wyoming Business Corporation act and the Bylaws of the Company; that the Directors acting were duly and regularly elected; and that the resolution adopted has not been modified or repealed and is still in full force and effect.

Dated: January 1, 2015

Kathleen Schreckengost

EXHIBIT 1

AUTHORIZED SIGNERS

Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.
California, Nevada, Utah, Northwest Area and Texas

AUTHORIZED SIGNERS

Gary R. Price, VP & Assistant Secretary
James Grogan, VP & Assistant Secretary
James Bryan Warner, Area Manager
Marc C. Thoreson, Chief Estimator
Paul Foster, Chief Estimator
Shawn Fielding, Construction Manager
Richard Cross, Construction Manager
Nathan B. Niemann, Project Manager
Jason Lampley, Area Manager
Scott C. Youngren, Project Manager
Josh Bowen, Project Manager
Scott Curtis, Regional Division Controller

ATTESTORS

Gary R. Price, VP & Assistant Secretary James Grogan, VP & Assistant Secretary James Bryan Warner, Area Manager Marc C. Thoreson, Chief Estimator Paul Foster, Chief Estimator Shawn Fielding, Construction Manager Richard Cross, Construction Manager Nathan B. Niemann, Project Manager Jason Lampley, Area Manager Scott C. Youngren, Project Manager Josh Bowen, Project Manager Derrick Deckwa, Project Manager Scott Curtis, Regional Division Controller Jane Nielson, Office Administrator Kari Coleman, Office Administrator Brooke Precourt, Office Manager

EXHIBIT 2

<u>AUTHORIZED SIGNERS</u> Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc. California, Nevada, Northwest and Utah Areas

AUTHORIZED SIGNERS
Jason T. Klaumann, President



NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD

9670 GATEWAY DRIVE, SUITE 100, RENO, NEVADA, 89521 (775) 688-1141 FAX (775) 688-1271, INVESTIGATIONS (775) 688-1150 2310 CORPORATE CIRCLE, SUITE 200, HENDERSON, NEVADA, 89074, (702) 486-1100 FAX (702) 486-1190, INVESTIGATIONS (702) 486-1110

CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY PER NRS 338.147 and NRS 338.1389

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **BPC-00-03-15-0125**

NEVADA STATE **CORPORATION** CLASSIFICATION: **A-GENERAL ENGINEERING** MONETARY LICENSE LIMIT: **UNLIMITED** STATUS: **ACTIVE, IS HEREBY ISSUED THIS CERTIFICATE BY THE NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS' BOARD, BASED** JPON THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTES NRS) 338.147 AND NRS 338.1389 AND THE AFFIDAVIT OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT SUBMITTED TO THE NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD AS PROOF OF CONTRACTOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NRS 338.147 AND NRS 338.1389. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NRS 338.147(3), THE ABOVE-NAMED GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND A CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT HAVE SUBMITTED FULLY EXECUTED AND NOTARIZED SWORN AFFIDAVITS AS PROOF OF PREFERENTIAL BIDDER STATUS, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, CERTIFYING THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS QUALIFIED TO RECEIVE A PREFERENCE IN BIDDING AS SET TYPE NUMBER: 0023657 ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 03/19/1986 BUSINESS INTERMOUNTAIN SLURRY SEAL, INC. (HEREIN THE "GENERAL CONTRACTOR") FORTH IN NRS 338.147 AND NRS 338.1389 AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO. CONTRACTORS' LICENSE

THIS CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY IS ISSUED ON APRIL 1, 2015 AND EXPIRES ON MARCH 31, 2016, UNLESS SOONER REVOKED OR SUSPENDED BY THE NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD.



MANCY MATHIAS, LICENSING ADMINISTRATOR FOR MARGI A. GREIN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

DATE

338.147 and NRS 338.1389. The above-named General Contractor shall bear the responsibility to validity of the information contained in the Contractors Statement of Compliance or the Affidavit of Certifled Public Accountant as Proof of Contractors Compliance with the Provisions of NRS The Nevada State Contractors Board assumes no liability or responsibility for the accuracy or ascertain the accuracy and validity of the affidavits provided to support the issuance of this